

Case No. 17-CV-681

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

MARGARET WILLIAMS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

JAMES KENNEDY, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE OF THE
TENANT ADVOCATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

Joel Cohn, Esq.
Dennis Taylor, Esq.
Amir Sadeghy, Esq.
Umar Ahmed, Esq.

District of Columbia Office
of the Tenant Advocate
2000 14th Street, N.W.
Suite 300 North
Washington, DC 20009
202-719-6568
202-719-6585 fax
joel.cohn@dc.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS	1
ANALYSIS	
I. THE FACTUAL CONTEXT OF THE TRANSFER MUST BE ASSESSED AGAINST THE INDICIA OF A SALE TO DETERMINE WHETHER IT IS A TOPA-TRIGGERING SALE	2
II. GENERALLY THE TRANSFER OF AN OWNERSHIP INTEREST BETWEEN CO-OWNERS IS A SALE IF IT CONSTITUTES THE TRANSFER OF A “CONTROLLING INTEREST” IN THE PROPERTY	5
III. OTHER RELEVANT FACTORS INCLUDE THE CONTRACTUAL RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Columbia Plaza Tenants' Ass'n v. Columbia Plaza Ltd. P'ship</i> , 869 A.2d 329 (D.C. 2005)	5
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	2
<i>Gomez v. Independence Mgmt. of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 967 A.2d 1276 (D.C.2009)	11
<i>Prince v. Elm Inv. Co.</i> , 649 P.2d 820 (Utah 1982)	12, 13, 14
<i>Twin Towers Plaza Tenants Ass'n, Inc. v. Capitol Park Associates, L.P.</i> , 894 A.2d 1113 (D.C. 2006)	6
<i>Waterside Towers Resident Ass'n Inc. v. Trilon Plaza Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 1084 (D.C. 2010)	5, 10, 11
<i>William J. Davis, Inc. v. Tuxedo LLC</i> , 124 A.3d 612 (D.C. 2015)	12
<i>Wallasey Tenants Ass'n, Inc. v. Varner</i> , 892 A.2d 1135 (D.C. 2006)	10, 11

Statutes

D.C. Code § 42-3401.02	4
D.C. Code § 42-3401.03	2
D.C. Code § 42-3404.02(a)	2, 4
D.C. Code § 42-3404.02(b)	3, 4
D.C. Code § 42-3404.02(c)	2, 8
D.C. Code § 42-3405.11	5

Committee Report

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Consumer and Regulatory Affairs, Committee Report on Bill 16-50, the “Rental Housing Conversion and Sale Amendment Act of 2005.” (March 11, 2005) 6, 8

Miscellaneous

Sarah Comeau, *Judicial Sponsored Gentrification of the District of Columbia: The Tenant Opportunity to Purchase Act*, Journal of Gender, Social Policy & the Law, March 25, 2011. 8

Ryan Grim, *The Pain Maker*, Washington City Paper, Jan. 13, 2006..... 6
